# OP \$715.00 166334<sup>-</sup>

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM703988

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY (as Administrative Agent)		09/03/2021	Corporation: NEW YORK

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
Street Address:	10000 Wehrle Drive
City:	Clarence
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14031
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA
Name:	Lake Region Medical, Inc.
Street Address:	10000 Wehrle Drive
City:	Clarence
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14031
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1663347	LAKE REGION
Registration Number:	1794212	ONTRAC
Registration Number:	1912377	CAPTIVE
Registration Number:	1967149	EXCELLENCE
Registration Number:	2029657	
Registration Number:	2029658	
Registration Number:	2532899	PREDICATE
Registration Number:	2693303	TAXI
Registration Number:	2949860	AQUARIUS
Registration Number:	3133963	ACCELLENT
Registration Number:	3252106	STONE CONE
Registration Number:	3609472	
	·	TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007565 FRAME: 0421

900671504

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3661680	LUBRIGREEN
Registration Number:	3702149	LAKE REGION MEDICAL
Registration Number:	3706024	DEVICEPLUS
Registration Number:	3709233	FREEWAY
Registration Number:	3734663	RAILRUNNER
Registration Number:	3772210	TRAILRUNNER
Registration Number:	3956152	WEDGE
Registration Number:	3971823	TWISTER
Registration Number:	3986919	RAPIDWIRE
Registration Number:	3987024	FLAGSHIP
Registration Number:	3991111	EXCURSION
Registration Number:	4123190	MICRORIDGE
Registration Number:	4344297	DEFLECTOR
Registration Number:	5380906	LAKE REGION MEDICAL
Serial Number:	85422820	FORTRESS
Serial Number:	86390363	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2159882757

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** karen.spina@faegredrinker.com

Correspondent Name: Jill E. Bronson

Address Line 1: One Logan Square, Ste. 2000

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6996

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karen M. Spina	
SIGNATURE:	/Karen M. Spina/
DATE SIGNED:	01/21/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Termination and Release of Trademarks R-F 5659-0214 (STB 9.9.2021)#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademarks R-F 5659-0214 (STB 9.9.2021)#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademarks R-F 5659-0214 (STB 9.9.2021)#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademarks R-F 5659-0214 (STB 9.9.2021)#page4.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademarks R-F 5659-0214 (STB 9.9.2021)#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS ("<u>Release</u>"), effective as of September 3, 2021, given by **MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY**, a national banking association, with an address at One Fountain Plaza, Buffalo, NY 14203, as Administrative Agent ("<u>Agent</u>") to LAKE REGION MANUFACTURING, INC., a Minnesota corporation, LAKE REGION MEDICAL, INC., a Maryland corporation, (the "<u>Grantors</u>"), as follows:

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantors executed that Security Agreement, dated as of October 27, 2015 (the "Security Agreement") and granted to the Agent a security interest in the Collateral, including the United States trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks") to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed a Grant of Security Interest, dated October 27, 2015 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), which was recorded by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 27, 2015, at Reel 5659 and Frame 0214;

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to the Grantors and to terminate the encumbrance created by the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement in respect of the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, without recourse or warranty, the Agent hereby terminates, releases, cancels, relinquishes and discharges the security interest in the Trademarks created by the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement and reassigns all right, title and interest it has in the Trademarks to the Grantors. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE GRANTORS' AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has council this Release to be executed on the date first written above.

MANUFACTUI COMPANY, as			TRUST
			1
ву: ДД	<b>/_</b>		<u> </u>
Printed Name:	Yere	k(	Xas
Title:	UŶ		

# SCHEDULE A

# <u>Trademarks</u>

Mark	Application / Reg. No.	Date of Application / Registration	Record Owner
AQUARIUS	78/207,856 / 2949860	January 28, 2003 / May 10, 2005	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
CAPTIVE	74/298,338 / 1912377	July 27, 1992 / August 15, 1995	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
DEFLECTOR	85/979,114 / 4344297	May 12, 2010 / May 28, 2013	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
DEVICEPLUS	77/372,491 / 3706024	January 15, 2008 / November 3, 2009	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
EXCELLENCE	74/300,641 / 1967149	August 3, 1992 / April 9, 1996	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
EXCURSION	85/052,751 / 3991111	June 2, 2010 / July 5, 2011	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
FLAGSHIP	85/051,575 / 3987024	June 1, 2010 / June 28, 2011	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
FORTRESS	85/422,820	September 14, 2011	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
FREEWAY	77/25 <b>7</b> ,696 / 3709233	August 17, 2007 / November 10, 2009	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
LAKE REGION	74/096,499 / 1663347	September 13, 1990 / November 5, 1991	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.

S Käön	77/348,224 / 3702149	August 5, 2007 / October 27, 2009	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
🏄 Lake Region	86/390,364	September 10, 2014	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
	86/390,363	September 10, 2014	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
Lubigreen	77/411,834 / 3661680	March 3, 2008 / July 28, 2009	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
MICRORIDGE	85/036,801 / 4123190	May 12, 2010. April 3, 2012	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
PREDICATE	75/942,994 / 2532899	March 13, 2000 / Jamsary 22, 2002	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
RAILRUNNER	77/257,701 / 3734663	August 17, 2007 / January 5, 2010	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
TAXI	76/428,002 / 2693303	July 8, 2002 / March 4, 2003	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
TRAILRUNNER	77/351,027 / 3772210	December 13, 2007 / April 6, 2010	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
TWISTER	85/036,787 / 3971823	May 12, 2010 / May 31, 2011	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
WEDGE	85/036,798 / 3956152	May 12, 2010 / May 3, 20(1	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.

	74/688,077 / 2029657	June 14, 1995 / January 14, 1997	Accellent, Inc.
	74/688,081 / 2029658	June 14, 1995 / January 14, 1997	Accellent, Inc.
ACCELLENT	78/452,042 / 3133963	July 16, 2004 / August 22, 2006	Accellent, Inc.
STONE CONE	76/277,067 / 3252106	July 16, 2004 / August 22, 2006	Accellent, Inc.
ONTRAC	74/092,310 / 1794212	August 29, 1990 / September 21, 1993	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
	77/248,227 / 3609472	August 6, 2007 / April 21, 2009	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.
RAPIDWIRE	85/026,480 / 3986919	April 29, 2010 / June 28, 2011	Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.

**RECORDED: 01/22/2022**